
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Harland

B Selby

J Pryor

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR FARSLEY POST 
OFFICE TOWN STREET, FARSLEY, PUDSEY, 
LS28 SHX

To consider an application for the grant of a 
premises licence for Farsley Post Office Town 
Street, Farsley, Pudsey, LS28 SHX

1 - 52

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Report author: Mr Shaam Amin
0113 2474095

Leeds
CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 7th April 2015

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Farsley Post Office 49
Town Street, Farsley, Pudsey, LS28 sHX

Summary of main issues

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Sanjeev Johar, for
Farsley Post Office 49 Town Street, Farsley, Pudsey, LS2B 5HX

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from members of the public.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

lf relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Calverley & Farsley

X Yes No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

n Yes X tlo

ls the decision eligible for Call-ln? n Yes X tlo

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

lf relevant, Access to lnformation Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

n Yes X t'lo

1

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

1.1

1.2

5.1

2.0 History of Premises

This is the first application for a premises licence.

The Application

The applicant is Mr Sanjeev Johar,

The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report

ln summary the application is for:

Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only

06:30 until 22:30 hrs Everyday

Times when the premises will be open to the public:

06:30 until 22:30 hrs Everyday

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

Non Standard Timings:
No non-standard timings for Bank Holidays or special occasions are
proposed.

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application

4.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act
2003.

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

[...]
ed representations from other persons.

9.3.2 The licensing section is in receipt of two individual letters of objection, both of
which are opposed to this application on the grounds of Crime & Disorder and
Public Nuisance. Copies of which are attached at Appendix E for members
consideration.

3
Page 3



10.1

10.2

10.0 Options Available to Members

The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

. Grant the application as requested.

. Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in
any way the proposed operating schedule.

. Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.

. Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.

. Reject the whole or part of the application.

Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because
it considers it desirable to do so. lt must actually be appropriate in order to
promote the licensing objectives.

11.0 Background Papers

o Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
. Leeds City Council Licensing Policy
. Representations received from other persons

4Page 4



'ffi 
FIÉT'H ffiiÅ. Ë i-i $i$ ffi þ*T [- i # ffi ru $Ë rh{&

tl $ i.,,'\þ: .:iii'i

, Leedsé&ffiffifi#,þÆ L

RffiMî

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2001

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completíng this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. lf you are
com.pleting.this form by hand.pleasg-wrjtg legibly in block capitats. In atl cases un"uidyori answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. use additionalsheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

R

ø7þot

ffi l-eeds
CITY COUNCIL

Entertainment Licensin

a) anindividualo+iff€liìri€b€ls*

b) a person other than 
[...]
ill definitely impede on the growth of her business.

Parking in Farsley is very limited at the best of times, but this problem would increase if the Post

office were to extend its hours to sell alcohol. There are two restaurants opposite the Post Office

and the Conservative club next to it, with no designated parking for any of them.

The high rise flats behind the Post Office, Marsden Court, houses a lot of elderly people. Access is

needed at all times for emergency vehicles. No amount of double yellow lines will stop people

abandoning their cars, to go and buy alcohol.

I am all for tocal business, but I feel this proposal is not in the best interests of our community.

Page 51



Amin, Imtishaam

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

25 February 2015 L9:37

Farsley post office 49 town street ls28 5hx

Licence nu prem/035 67 lOOt

Dear Mr Amin

As regards to the above prem¡ses I am totally against this proposal on first count we already

have enough licenced premises and know this is not under the criteria why is beyond me but
the col}ncil make the rules, as the other objectives are cr¡me, public nuisance etc .

At the rear of the above prem¡ses we have a block of flats which is occupied by elderly
people and with this business hoping to open t¡ll 10.30 every night I can see a problem with
young people congregating on benches to the left of the property causing a public nuisance

and distress to the residents and surrounding area . farsley as already had its fair share of antisocial

behaviour and this will not help I hope you will come with your colleagues and take a good look at our

village before making your decision ,please do not spoil what we have in farsley.

Regards

Page 52


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Farsley Post Office Town Street, Farsley, Pudsey, LS28 SHX
	Appendix A - PREM1 PREM2 Proforma
	Appendix B - Premises in Surrounding Area
	Appendix C - Map
	Appendix D - WYP agreement
	Appendix E - Public Representations 2 (2)



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 7th April, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors B Selby

108 Election of the Chair 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Harland be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

109 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

110 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

111 Late Items 

There was one late item submitted for consideration Agenda Item 7, “ Temporary 
Event Notice for Back Ash Grove, 61 Victoria Road - Street Party, Hyde Park , 
Leeds, LS6 1AS”,  Minute No 114 refers. However this item was withdrawn from the 
agenda due to the objections being withdrawn.

112 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declaration of pecuniary or other interests.

113 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Farsley Post Office 
Town Street, Farsley, Pudsey, LS28 SHX 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee were asked to consider an application for 
the grant of a premises licence for Farsley Post Office, Town Street, Farsley, 
Pudsey, LS28 SHX. 

Representations had been made from members of the public.

Present at the hearing were:

Mr Johar – Applicant. 

It was explained to the Applicant that only two Members were present to consider the 
item, the Applicant confirmed he was happy to proceed on this basis.



Final minutes

The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Johar who put forward that he had traded in 
Farsley for 18 years and  had not has any issues with the Police or problems with 
antisocial behaviour outside his premises during that time.

Mr Johar outlined the improvements he had made to the premises with his own 
money including new counters and better disabled access.

It was explained that in order to keep the Post Office open and keep the business 
viable the Post Office needed to sell other provisions including alcohol. 

Mr Johar also explained that demand from customers had brought him to seek a 
licence to sell alcohol. 

It was confirmed that CCTV would be in place and that a Check 21 policy is 
operated.

Members of the Sub-Committee asked the Applicant about the hours requested to 
sell alcohol and what expected demand would be. The reasons behind the hours 
requested was explained to Members. It was also confirmed to Members that the 
alcohol was in a corner of the shop and could be locked away.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for and detailed within the 
submitted report.

114 Temporary Event Notice for Back Ash Grove 61 Victoria Road - Street 
Party, Hyde Park, Leeds, LS6 1AS
 
Item withdrawn prior to the commencement of the meeting.


